impairment effects if WACC levels or assumptions

related to ITC bonus credits change.

If WACC had increased by 50 basis points in the

impairment test of e.g. Revolution Wind as of

31 March 2025, the impairment loss would have been

DKK 0.5 billion higher.

If we had not included the probability-weighted

additional 10 % ITC bonus credits in the impairment

test of e.g. Revolution Wind as of 31 March 2025, the

impairment loss would have been DKK 1.2 billion

higher.

WACC levels
%   Q1 2025   Q1 2024

Base discount
rate
applied for the US   5.75 % - 7.50 %   5.75 % - 7.25 %

Impairment losses on segment level
DKKm Q1 2025   Q1 2024

Offshore 224   (1,063)

Onshore (496)   302

Bioenergy & Other -   -

Total impairment losses (272)   (761)

   Q1 2025   Q1 2024
31 March

2025
ITC bonus credits

assumed in impairment tests
Sensitivity impact

DKK billion

Cash-generating units
DKKm

Impairment
losses

(reversals)

Impairment
losses

(reversals)
Recoverable

amount
ITC

bonus credits
Probability

weighting
No ITC

bonus credits

40 % ITC
bonus credits,
100 % proba-

bility
+50 bps

WACC
-50 bps
WACC

Sunrise Wind   289   (1,426)   7,589   10 %  95 %  (3.9)  0.2   (1.5)  1.5

Revolution Wind  (62)   233   6,980   10 %  95 %  (1.2)  0.1   (0.5)  0.5

South Fork  (62)   103   2,858   n.a.  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.  (0.1)  0.1

Block Island  59   27   1,257   n.a.  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.  (0.0)  0.0

Offshore   224   (1,063)   18,684

Onshore   (496)   302   13,014   n.a.   n.a.   n.a.   n.a.   (0.5)   0.4

Bioenergy & Other   -   -   n.a.

Total   (272)   (761)   31,698

   Interim report First quarter 2025

26/45

Consolidated financial statements

4.  Impairments (continued)

The impact from these new tariffs involves a

number of key estimates and assumptions,

which are based on the expected interpreta-

tion of the new legislation. Consequently,

inherent uncertainties are embedded in the

assumptions, which reflect our current best

estimate.

Interest rates

The US long-dated interest rate decreased

from 31 December 2024 to 31 March 2025,

leading to lower WACC levels of approxi-

mately 25 basis points across our US portfolio.

The effect from the decrease in the WACC

[…]

market, we have estimated the power price by

extrapolating the last year with an observable

power price, taking expected inflation and

seasonality into account.

Acquired CPPAs

The initial negative fair value from long-term

PPAs acquired in a business combination is

recognised as revenue in profit or loss in the

future period to which the market value

relates. This effectively increases or decreases

the revenue from the contract price to the

forward price at the closing date.

In Q1 2025, we have recognised an income of

DKK 38 million related to the initial fair value

from PPAs. The total amount of initial fair

value as of 31 March 2025 amounts to a loss of

DKK 1,081 million, which will be recognised as

revenue in a future period.

The table shows the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements

categorised as level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a sensitivity analysis as at 31 March

2025. If intermittency-adjusted power prices in Germany as of 31 March 2025 decreased/increased by

25 %, the market value would increase/decrease by DKK 1,180 million.

Derivatives valued on the basis of non-observable input
DKKm 2025   2024

Market value at 1 January (5,156)   (7,528)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 76   120

Value adjustments through other comprehensive income 385   (976)

Sales/redemptions 208   (174)

Purchases/issues 201   2

Transferred to quoted prices and observable input 121   -

Market value at 31 March (4,165)   (8,556)

Overview of significant
non-observable inputs and
sensitivities

Power price per MWh (DKK)   Sensitivity (DKKm)

Weight
average

Monthly

minimum

Monthly
maximum

 +25 %   -25 %

Intermittency-adjusted power prices
US ERCOT (2025-2038) 192  66  488   (2,652)  2,983

Germany (2026-2036) 415  324  626   (1,180)  1,180

US MISO (2025-2040) 239  166  331   (384)  586

US SPP (2025-2034) 171  41  373   (376)  556

Ireland (2025-2042) 470   354   888   (208)   208

Non-observable input per commodity price input
DKKm 2025   2024

US ERCOT power prices (2,911)   (6,579)

German power prices (1,229)   (800)

US MISO power prices 19   (920)

Other power prices (57)   (247)

Gas prices 13   (10)

Total (4,165)   (8,556)

Consolidated financial statements   Interim report First quarter 2025

33/45

Interest-bearing net debt totalled DKK 68,449 million at 31 March 2025, an increase of DKK 10,422

million relative to 31 December 2024. The main changes in the composition of our net debt

compared to 31 December 2024 was a decrease in cash of DKK 15,295 million.

At 31 March 2025, the market values of bond and bank debts were DKK 67.5 billion and

DKK 11.3 billion, respectively.

12.  Interest-bearing debt and FFO

As at 1 January 2025, we have included ’Dividends paid to minority interests’ in ’Funds from operations’.